

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-0085

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LEE SAMUEL CHRISTENSEN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR EMMET COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID A. LESTER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KELLI HUSER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kelli.huser2@iowa.gov

DOUG HANSEN
Emmet County Attorney

COLEMAN MCALLISTER
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Determined That the Defendant Failed to Show Juror Bias or Juror Misconduct.	10
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion because it found Juror Budach was credible when she said she had not made up her mind.	12
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion because the jurors’ testimony showed they did not discuss the threat until after the verdict.	16
1. No juror testified that he or she directly saw a threat through social media.	18
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it found that the jurors did not discuss the threat during jury deliberations.	20
3. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it found no reasonable probability that the threat affected the verdict.	22

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Because the Curative Instruction and Admonitions Cured Any Error. 27

A. The prosecution’s questioning was proper, but nonetheless, the curative instruction and the isolated nature of the question prevented any prejudice. 29

B. The witness’s testimony was not false. 33

CONCLUSION37

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Doe v. Johnston</i> , 476 N.W.2d 28 (Iowa 1991).....	23
<i>Hamann v. State</i> , 324 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1982).....	35
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	10
<i>Ryan v. Arneson</i> , 422 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1988).....	17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 448 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1989).....	28
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 445 N.W.2d 749 (Iowa 1989).....	28
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 741 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2007).....	29
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 696 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005).....	11
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 490 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1992).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Cullen</i> , 357 N.W.2d 27 (Iowa 1969).....	23
<i>State v. Fenton</i> , 620 P.2d 813 (Kan. 1980).....	17
<i>State v. Gavin</i> , 360 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1985).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	29
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 592 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999).....	27
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 349 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 1984).....	23
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 445 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989).....	12, 20, 23
<i>State v. Neuendorf</i> , 509 N.W.2d 743 (Iowa 1993).....	13
<i>State v. Pace</i> , 602 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1999).....	28
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015).....	11, 12, 13, 16, 17

Federal Statute

U.S. Const., amend. VI, XIV.....12

State Statute

Iowa Const. art. I §§ 9, 1012
